Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ajay Nand/ Sh. Ajay Kumar Mehta	
S/o Late Sh. Nand Kishore,	
R/o C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang Road,	
Amritsar (9814646309)	Appellant
Vs	• •
Public Information Officer,	
O/o SSP (Vigilance Bureau), Patiala.	
First Appellate Authority	
O/o DGP (Vigilance Bureau), PB,	
Vigilance Bhawan, sector 68, SAS Nagar	Respondent

AC No. 2992 of 2020 Through CISCO-WEBEX

Present: (i) None for the Appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Inspector Sukhminder Singh, (M-98782-00382) O/o Vigilance Bureau, Mohali, ASI Sukhminder pal Singh, ASI O/o Vigilance Bureau, Patiala.

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.01.2021.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today. However, the appellant has sent his submission vide e-mail dated 28.01.2021. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 3. The Respondent states that the reply has already been sent to the Appellant.
- 4. Since the Appellant is not present today, therefore, an opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 5. To come up on **09.06.2021 at 11.00AM** for further proceedings **through CISCO-Webex(Video-Conferencing application)**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 1582069360)

Sd/-

Dated: 19.04.2021 (PreetyChawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh.Satpal Singh, S/o Sh. Gurdev Singh,
R/o 227-D, Rajguru Nagar,
Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Pb Sector-9, Pb Civil Sectt-II, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Pb Sector-9, Pb Civil Sectt-II, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 994 of 2020 (through CISCO-Webex)

Present: (i) None for the Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Davinder Dass, Sr.Asstt. (88727-90090)

ORDER

Dated:19.04.2021

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.01.2021.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today. However, the Appellant has sent his submission vide Commission diary no.6038 dated 16.03.2021 stating that the information provided to him is not complete and his is not satisfied with it. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information, as available in their official record has been provided to the Appellant.
- 4. To come up on **09.06.2021 at 11.00AM** for further proceedings **through CISCO-Webex (Video-Conferencing application)**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties. **(Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 1582069360)**

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. HarbhajanLal, S/o Sh. Pooran Ram, R/o Village Khanpur, Tehsil Banga Distt. SBS Nagar

O/o Deputy Commissioner, SBS Nagar

Public Information Officer,

Registered post:

CC.No. 863 of 2020 Through CISCO-Webex

Present: (i) None for the complainant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh.Amrik Singh, Inspector (9878263464)

ORDERS

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.02.2021

- 2. The Complainant is not present today.
- 3. Sh. Amrik Singh, Inspector appearing on behalf of Respondent no. 2 states that the information, as available, in their official record has already been sent to the Complainant.
- 4. Since, the complainant is not present. One last opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case.
- 5. To come up on **09.06.2021 at 11.00AM** for further proceedings **through CISCO-Webex (Video-Conferencing application)**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 1582069360)

Sd/-

Dated: 19.04.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



)
Appellant
Respondent

AC No. 2336 of 2020

Through CISCO-WEBEX

Present: None for the parties.

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.01.2021

- 2. Today neither the Appellant nor the Respondent is present. Hence, an opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 3. To come up on **09.06.2021 at 11.00AM** for further proceedings **through CISCO-Webex(Video-Conferencing application)**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 1582069360)

Sd/-

Dated: 19.04.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh.Sat Narain Bansal, # 127,	
Phulkian Enclave, Patiala 147004	
(9779189592)	

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,
O/o Commissioner, MC, Patiala
First Appellate Authority
O/o Director Local Govt.,
Plot No. 3, Sector 35A, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No.3395 of 2020 Through CISCO-Webex

..Vs

Present:

- (i) None for the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Ekjot Singh, XEN (9780013004)Sh. Maanveer

Singh, Sr Asstt-cum-APIO (9888530021)

ORDER

Dated: 19.04.2021

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.02.2021 vide which Sh. Ekjot Singh , XEN stated that the information , as available, in their office record has been provided to the appellant.

- 2. Today, the Appellant is not present.
- 3. Today, Sh. Ekjot Singh, XEN Appearing on behalf of the Respondent states that the information, as available, in their official record has been provided to the Appellant. Further, he states that the remaining information is lying with PIO O/o Principal Secretary, Local Govt, Punjab.

Sh.Maanveer Singh, Sr.Asstt-cum-APIO appearing on behalf of PIO O/o Principal Secretary, Local Govt, Punjab has sought some time to file their reply.

- 4. Hence considering the request of the Respondent, some time is granted to the PIO O/o Principal Secretary, Local Govt, Punjab to file their reply.
- 5. To come up on **09.06.2021** at **11.00AM** for further proceedings **through CISCO-Webex(Video-Conferencing application)**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 1582069360)

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh Gurdeep Singh, S/o Sh Bishan Singh, House No.17D, Nursery Bagh Colony, Faridkot-151203 (9780008668)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Baba Farid University of Health Sciences, Faridkot

First Appellate Authority

O/o Baba Farid University of Health Sciences, Faridkot

2. Public Information Officer,

O/o DRME, Pb Medical Education Bhawan, Sector-69, SAS Nagar-160062

AC No.1129 of 2020

..Vs

(through CISCO WEBEX)

Present : (i) Sh Karandeep Singh Bhullar, Counsel for the Appellant (M-99881-32482) (ii) None for the Respondent ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.03.2021 vide which lat opportunity was given to the respondent no. 2 to provide complete information to the appellant.

- 2. The Counsel for the Appellant states that the complete information has not been provided to them till date.
- 3. No one has appeared on behalf of Respondent no.1 today. However, an e-mail has been received from Ms. Niharika Gupta- counsel for Respondent no.1 stating that she shall not be able to attend the hearing today. Further, she has also filed her Vakalatnama. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. No one has appeared on behalf of Respondent no.2. However, they have filed their reply vide Commission diary no. 7880 dated 06.04.2021 as under:-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No.1129 of 2020

ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਹੁਕਮ 16/3/2021 ਦੇ ਸੰਬਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਬਿਨੇਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦਾ ਸੰਬਧ ਸਿਧੇ ਤੌਰ ਤੇ ਬਾਬਾ ਫਰੀਦ ਯੂਨੀਵਰਸਟੀ ਆਫ ਹੈਲਥ ਸਾਇੰਸਜ਼,ਫਰੀਦਕੋਟ ਨਾਲ ਹੈ ਜੀ ਜ਼ੋ ਕਿ ਔਟੋਨੋਮਸ ਬਾਡੀ ਹੈ ਜ਼ੋ ਇਸ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਅਧੀਨ ਨਹੀਂ ਆਉਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਇਸ ਲਈ ਇਸ ਪ੍ਰਤੀ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਤੇ ਬਾਬਾ ਫਰੀਦ ਯੂਨੀਵਰਸਟੀ ਆਫ ਹੈਲਥ ਸਾਇੰਸ਼,ਫਰੀਦਕੋਟ ਵੱਲੇ ਜੂਵਾਬ ਦੇਣਾ ਬਣਦਾ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੇ ਇਸ ਪ੍ਰਤੀ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਤੇ ਕੌਈ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕਰਨੀ ਨਹੀਂ ਬਣਦੀ ਹੈ

ਪ੍ਰੰਤੂ ਫਿਰ ਵੀ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੇ ਜਾਰੀ ਹੁਕਮ ਦੇ ਸਨਮੁਖ਼ ਬਾਬਾ ਫਰੀਦ ਯੂਨੀਵਰਸਟੀ ਆਫ ਹੈਲਥ ਸਾਇੰਸ. ਫਰੀਦਕੋਟ ਨੂੰ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਲਿਖ਼ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਹੈ ਜੀ (ਪੱਤਰਾਂ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ ਜੀ)

- 5. After examining the documents placed on record, it is ascertained that the information sought by the Appellant is to be provided by the PIO O/o Respondent no.1 only. Hence, PIO –O/o Respondent no.1 is directed to be present on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete information, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.
- 6. To come up on **09.06.2021 at 11:00AM through CISCO-Webex(Video-Conferencing application)**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Usage Steps: Install CISCO Webex<click on JOIN MEETING, Write Meeting Number: 1582069360)

Dated:19.04.2021

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab